
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
EXECUTIVE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Executive to be held on Thursday,             
12 July 2018 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester Square, Woking, 
Surrey GU21 6YL.

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive 
on the Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used 
for training purposes within the Council.  The broadcast will be stopped when the confidential/Part 
II items on the agenda are reached. Generally, the public seating areas are not filmed. However, 
by entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being 
filmed.
The Chairman of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming, if in his/her 
opinion continuing to do so would prejudice the proceedings of the meeting or, on advice, 
considers that continued filming might infringe the rights of any individual.
As cameras are linked to the microphones, could Members ensure they switch their microphones 
on before they start to speak and off when finished and do not remove the cards which are in the 
microphones.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 28 June 2018 as published.

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Public Document Pack



4. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interest from Members in respect 
of any item to be considered at the meeting.
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, the Leader of the Council, Councillor D J 
Bittleston, Councillor Mrs B A Hunwicks and Councillor C S Kemp have declared a non-
pecuniary interest in Agenda Items 6 and 8 arising from their positions as Directors of the 
Thameswey Group of Companies.
In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray Morgan, the Deputy 
Chief Executive, Douglas Spinks, Strategic Director, Sue Barham and Head of Democratic 
and Legal Services, Peter Bryant, have declared an interest in Agenda Items 6 and 8 arising 
from their positions as Directors of the Thameswey Group of Companies.
In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray Morgan, has declared 
an interest in Agenda Items 6 and 8 arising from his position as a Director of Victoria Square 
Woking Limited.
In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Deputy Chief Executive, Douglas Spinks, 
and Head of Democratic and Legal Services, Peter Bryant, have declared an interest in 
Agenda Items 6, 8 and 11 arising from their positions as Directors of Woking Necropolis and 
Mausoleum Limited, Brookwood Park Limited and Brookwood Cemetery Limited.
In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray Morgan, and the 
Deputy Chief Executive, Douglas Spinks, have declared an interest in Agenda Items 6 and 8 
arising from their positions as Directors of Export House Limited.
In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray Morgan, and the Head 
of Democratic and Legal Services, Peter Bryant, have declared an interest in Agenda Items 
6 and 8 arising from their positions as Directors of Dukes Court Owner T S a r l.

Questions

5. To deal with any written questions submitted under Section 3 of the Executive Procedure 
Rules.  Copies of the questions and draft replies will be laid upon the table. 

Matters for Determination

6. Equalities Annual Report - 2018 (Pages 5 - 26)
Reporting Person – Ray Morgan

7. Woking Park Tennis Court Improvements (Pages 27 - 56)
Reporting Person – Sue Barham

Performance Management

8. Monitoring Reports - Projects (Pages 57 - 82)
Reporting Person – Ray Morgan



Exclusion of the Press and Public

9. The Chairman will move and the Vice-Chair will second:- 
“That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of items 10 
and 11 in view of the nature of the proceedings that, if members of the press and public were 
present during these items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, to the Local Government Act 1972.

Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).”

PART II – PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED

Matters for Recommendation

10. Land Management - Westfield Avenue (Pages 83 - 222)
Reporting Person – Ray Morgan

Matters for Determination

11. Brookwood Cemetery (Pages 223 - 226)
Reporting Person – Ray Morgan

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 4 July 2018

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Julie 
Northcote on 01483 743053 or email 
julie.northcote@woking.gov.uk





EXECUTIVE – 12 JULY 2018

EQUALITIES ANNUAL REPORT - 2018

Executive Summary

This annual report seeks to inform the Executive of progress on the equalities agenda.  It covers 
the period April 2017 to March 2018. The Equality Act 2010 brought together, harmonised and in 
some cases extended previous equality law.  The aim of the legislation is to make it more 
consistent, clearer and easier to follow in order to make society fairer.  The Act also sets out the 
Public Sector Equality Duty, which came into force on 5 April 2011.  The Equality Duty ensures that 
all public bodies, including local authorities, play their part in making society fairer by tackling 
discrimination and providing equality of opportunity for all.  

The Equality Duty covers the following protected characteristics; age, disability, gender 
reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation.  The 
Duty requires the Council to have ‘due regard’ to the need to:

• eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited by the Act;

• advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it; and

• foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and 
people who do not share it.

Having ‘due regard’ means consciously thinking about the three aims of the Equality Duty as part 
of the process of decision making.  This means that consideration of equality issues must influence 
the decisions reached by the Council, e.g. how it acts as an employer, how it develops, evaluates 
and reviews policies, how it designs, delivers and evaluates services and how it commissions and 
procures from others.

Recommendations

The Executive is requested to:

RESOLVE That

the report be received.

Reasons for Decision

Reason: To meet the requirement to report on annual progress on the 
equality agenda.

The Executive has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6.



Equalities Annual Report - 2018

Background Papers: Corporate Equality Scheme 
Sustainability Impact Assessment
Equalities Impact Assessment

Reporting Person: Ray Morgan, Chief Executive
Email: ray.morgan@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3333 

Contact Person: Refeia Zaman, Senior Policy Officer
Email: refeia.zaman@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3479 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor David Bittleston
Email: cllrdavid.bittleston@woking.gov.uk

Shadow Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ann-Marie Barker
Email: cllrann-marie.barker@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 4 July 2018

Page 6

https://www.woking.gov.uk/community/edsi/eqdiv/corporateequalityscheme


Equalities Annual Report - 2018

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Woking Borough Council believes that the diversity of its population and workforce is one of 
its greatest strengths.  Equality of opportunity and freedom from discrimination is a 
fundamental right and
[...]
 reasonable steps to build stronger communities and promote good relations, both within and 
between communities.

Increase participation and engagement

Take reasonable steps to remove barriers that may exist to engagement and help residents 
(especially those who are under-represented) to participate in local decision making and influence 
local decisions.

Ensure equitable employment policies and practices

Provide equality of opportunity for all Council staff by ensuring all employment policies and 
practices, (concerning recruitment, retention, promotion, training and discipline), are designed to 
reflect and attract the communities that Woking serves.

Page 11



Equalities Annual Report - 2018

Page 12



Equalities Annual Report - 2018

Appendix 2

Equality actions/achievements: 2017/18:

Wellbeing prescription service being offered to GP surgeries to support vulnerable people and 
those who need help in a more social than medical way in order to benefit their general health and 
wellbeing.

This Girl Can Woking – encouraging more women & girls to be more active.  Activities include 
swimming, yoga, cricket & football.

Living Well Week October 2017

Diwali, which took place in November, with over 500 people taking part in the parade and 400 at 
the after party.  The York Road project were also involved making a big participatory lantern for the 
parade in a workshop with artist Imogen Andrews. 

Worked with a number of SEN groups for Party in the Park, including The Park School, 
Freemantles, LinkAble and Surrey Choices on Celebrate Woking programme including Party in the 
Park. 

As part of the Elections ID pilot promotions,  the council worked with the York Road project to 
register 11 homeless electors, and also issued them with local elector cards. As a result,  these 
electors now have photo ID, which will enable them to access universal credits. 

Syrian Refugee Resettlement Programme – supporting 19 families, including areas such as access 
to housin
[...]
pportunities for the whole community ✓

Contribute to Woking’s pride of place ✓

P
age 26

file:///Y:/Shikari%20Supporting%20Documents/Sustainability%20Impact%20Assessments/Master/Sustainability%20Impact%20Assessment%20Guidance.doc


EXECUTIVE – 12 JULY 2018

WOKING PARK TENNIS COURT IMPROVEMENTS

Executive Summary

This report describes a current proposal to improve the Tennis Courts at Woking Park as part of a 
joint exercise with the Lawn Tennis Association (LTA).  The project will be completed in two 
phases;

Phase 1 will be developed throughout 2018 for implementation in Spring 2019.  It will include 
resurfacing of 5 courts in Woking Park, the installation of a sophisticated access system, online 
booking functionality and a variety of community based tennis products.  

Phase 2 will be developed and implemented throughout the summer/autumn of 2019.  This will 
include floodlight installation and increased product offering.

The project is being driven by the Council’s 2017 Playing Pitch and Outdoor Facilities Strategy 
which identified the need for improved tennis facilities in the Borough and the LTA’s mission to 
have ‘More people playing tennis, more often.’

The improvements are expected to positively impact Woking’s local community with improved 
tennis facilities which are open longer hours, an easy to use booking system, casual pay and play, 
affordable Household Memberships and coaching sessions.

The attached Project Workbook describes the current offering, the changes recommended and the 
total estimated cost of the project at £235,440. Funding from the LTA has already been secured for 
50% of Phase 1 of the project at a total of £72,000.  Initial conversations with the LTA for further 
part funding for Phase 2 have been favourable however this cannot be confirmed until 
spring/summer 2019.  

The Project is included within the Council’s Investment Programme, with funding earmarked to be 
from grant/contribution. In order to progress the project and to not lose the LTA’s funding it is 
considered appropriate to fund the remaining requirement for the entire project at this stage by 
borrowing. This would equate to 50% of Phase 1 and potentially all funding required for Phase 2 
(subject to planning).  Any grant received from the LTA for Phase 2, potentially £46,000, would 
reduce the need to borrow. Additionally it may be that S106 funding can be identified in due course 
which would further reduce the borrowing required. Approval is therefore sought to access funding 
via the PWLB upto a maximum of £164,000 recognising that should the LTA agree funding for 
Phase 2, the borrowing required will reduce to £118,000. Assuming a 10 year life the annual 
financing and repayment cost for the full proposed borrowing is £20,000.

The project will firmly place Woking Park’s Tennis Courts into an elite majority.  Out of 
600+outdoor courts in the South East only 79 currently have floodlights.  

Recommendations

The Executive is requested to:

RESOLVE That

(i) Phase 1 and Phase 2 (subject to planning consent) of the 
project to be part funded by borrowing up to a maximum of 
£164,000; 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7.



Woking Park Tennis Court Improvements

(ii) Officers be authorised to pursue planning permission and 
external funding for Phase 2 of the project from the Lawn Tennis 
Association (LTA); and

(iii) the Strategic Director (People Services) be delegated authority, 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, to agree the fees and 
charges to apply for the use of the facilities once the works have 
been completed.

Reasons for Decision

Reason: A decision is sought to allow the Woking Park Tennis Court 
Improvements project to progress to the next stage of 
development.

The Executive has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: 2017 Playing Pitch and Outdoor Facilities Strategy

Reporting Person: Sue Barham, Strategic Director
Email: sue.barham@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3810 
[...]
m Leisure.  Freedom undertakes the court 
maintenance and Woking Park Tennis operate a small coaching programme on courts 3-5 during the 
summer months. 

The courts are manually unlocked at the start of each day when Freedom is aware of a booking, this 
relies on a member of staff from the Pool in the Park locking and unlocking the courts each day. In 
practice, the courts are often left unlocked and unattended for long periods and as such we are not 
capturing accurate usage data, or capitalising on potential income. 

None of the 5 courts are floodlit and therefore the coaching programme and community usage is 
predominantly limited to the months of April – September. In addition to this the courts are poorly 
signposted from all entrances to the park. 

The LTA commissioned a feasibility study of the five tennis courts at Woking Park to establish the 
upgrades that would be required to create an all year round coaching and community tennis 
programme. This study has determined the scope of the project.

2. What are the factors driving the project?

The project is predominately driven by the 2017 Playing Pitch and Outdoor Facilities Strategy, which 
identified the need for improved sports facilities in the Borough. The strategy evidences that there is 
significant latent demand for tennis in Woking, with an estimated 2,014 adults who would like to 
participate or participate more in tennis, representing a potential increase in participation of over 
100%. The LTA also suggests a high degree of latent demand and it has identified Woking as a 
priority area, with the main emphasis upon increasing usage and developing the use of park courts. 
The strategy finds that there is sufficient casual use and demand to invest in improvements to non-
club courts in Woking, to support the network of smaller groups, leagues and coaches who require 
access to good quality courts throughout the year outside the club structure (and membership fees).  
The priority is on protecting
[...]
Workbook. The estimates for the 
total cost and time spent on the project should also be recorded as an original objective. It is likely that some of the objectives and/or benefits will not be realised 
until well after the end of the project so please ensure that you revisit this template to record the outcome as soon as is applicable.

Project Objective / Benefit Outcome (having measured the objective/benefit) Has it been achieved?

P
age 54



Project Workbook

Appendix 1: Project Cost
Use this template to record the planned and costs of the project. This template builds on the initial estimates identified in the mandate. It is important 
that this worksheet is continually updated throughout the life of the project (unless a separate financial spreadsheet is maintained) so that a full 
understanding of the budget and resources used in the project can be gained.

Person or Supplier Item e.g. Equipment, Supplies, Labour Planned Actual Variance

ETC Resurfacing courts & New fencing to courts £82,019

Contingency £15,000

Extra over items £11057

Trunking and connection of the electricity supply for the floodlights £3000

Extra protection of courts 1 & 2 £26,413

Improved signage to courts £5000

Sports Facility Planning & Design Ltd consultancy to oversee the project’s key stages £2950

Total Cost:  £145439

P
age 55





EXECUTIVE – 12 JULY 2018

MONITORING REPORTS - PROJECT

Executive Summary

The Executive receives quarterly reports on the progress of projects in the interests of financial 
prudence and to ensure open and transparent corporate governance.  

This report details the status of projects as at the end of April 2018, incorporating capital and 
revenue projects, and is attached at Appendix 1.

As requested by the Executive the attached list includes only active projects and those closed 
during this reporting period. The agreed reporting protocol stipulates that projects overdue against 
the published end date will be classified as amber if the over-run is less than 25% of total project 
time and red if above this level.

The project management methodology includes a formal approval process to extend project 
timescales, where there are clear practical and business reasons. Appendix 1 includes a column 
showing revised end date, reflecting application of the approval process. For completeness the 
original end date is retained on the report.

There are no specific areas for concern or action by the Executive.

Recommendations

The Executive is requested to:

RESOLVE That       

the report be received.

Reasons for Decision

Reason: To monitor the position of active projects on SharePoint.

The Executive has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Ray Morgan, Chief Executive
Email: ray.morgan@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3333 

Contact Person: Pino Mastromarco, Senior Policy Officer
Email: pino.mastromarco@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3464 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8.



Monitoring Reports - Projects

Harriet Emery, Policy Support Officer
Email: harriet.emery@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3407

Portfolio Holder: Councillor David Bittleston
Email: cllrdavid.bittleston@woking.gov.uk

Shadow Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ann-Marie Barker
Email: cllrann-marie.barker@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 4 July 2018

Page 58



Monitoring Reports - Projects

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Attached at Appendix 1 is the report on projects at the end of April 2018 (produced from the 
SharePoint system).

1.2 All active projects continue to be included in the report for completeness.  Members will note 
a number of projects are listed as showing delays in project being closed.  This is to reflect 
the requirement that evaluation and closure of the project is necessary after it has been 
completed (normally after the defect period, which may be some time from completion of the 
actual delivery).

1.3 Projects completed during the period are included at the end of Appendix 1.  These projects 
will be
[...]
Risks Issues Budget Schedule Manager Sponsor Start Date End Date Revised End
Date

Costs
Planned

Costs Actual

P
age 82



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 10.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 113

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 141

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 191

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 195

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 215

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 223

Agenda Item 11.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 225

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	6. Equalities Annual Report - 2018
	7. Woking Park Tennis Court Improvements
	Appendix 1 - Workbook

	8. Monitoring Reports - Projects
	Appendix 1

	10. Land Management - Westfield Avenue
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 2 Appendix 1
	Annex 2 Appendix 2
	Annex 2 Appendix 3
	Annex 2 Appendix 4
	Annex 3

	11. Brookwood Cemetery
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Executive 12 July 2018

56

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

EXECUTIVE

held on 12 July 2018
Present:

Cllr D J Bittleston (Chairman)
Cllr A Azad (Vice-Chair)

Cllr A C L Bowes
Cllr K M Davis

Cllr Mrs B A Hunwicks
Cllr C S Kemp

Cllr D Harlow

Also Present: Councillors A-M Barker, J E Bond, A J Boote, G G Chrystie, D E Hughes, 
N Martin, L M N Morales and M I Raja.

Prior to the start of the meeting, a short promotional animation of Woking was shown.

The Chairman informed the Executive that Agenda Item No. 11 – Brookwood Cemetery 
would be brought forward and considered ahead of Agenda Item No. 10 – Land 
Management – Westfield Avenue.

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 28 June 2018 be 
approved and signed as a true and correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor I Eastwood.

3. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business under Section 100B(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mrs B A Hunwicks declared an interest in minute item 8 – Monitoring Reports – 
Projects arising from her residing in the Gresham Mill area.  The interest was not a formal 
interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct so speaking and voting were permissible.



Executive 12 July 2018

57

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, the Leader of the Council, Councillor  
D J Bittleston, Councillor Mrs B A Hunwicks and Councillor C S Kemp declared a non-
pecuniary interest in minute item 6 – Equalities Annual Report – 2018 and minute item 8 – 
Monitoring Reports – Projects arising from their positions as Directors of the Thameswey 
Group of Companies.  The interests were such that speaking and voting were permissible.

In accordance with Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray 
Morgan, Deputy Chief Executive, Douglas Spinks, Strategic Director, Sue Barham and 
Head of Democratic and Legal Services, Peter Bryant, declared an interest in minute item 
6 – Equalities Annual Report – 2018 and minute item 8 – Monitoring Reports – Projects 
arising from their positions as Directors of the Thameswey Group of Companies.  The 
interest was such that speaking was permissible.

In accordance with Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray Morgan 
declared an interest in minute item 6 – Equalities Annual Report – 2018 and minute item 8 
– Monitoring Reports – Projects arising from his position as a Director of Victoria Square 
Woking Limited.  The interest was such that speaking was permissible.

In accordance with Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Deputy Chief Executive, 
Douglas Spinks, and Head of Democratic and Legal Services, Peter Bryant, declared an 
interest in minute item 6 – Equalities Annual Report – 2018, minute item 8 – Monitoring 
Reports – Projects and minute item 10 – Brookwood Cemetery arising from their positions 
as Directors of Woking Necropolis and Mausoleum Limited, Brookwood Park Limited and 
Brookwood Cemetery Limited.  The interests were such that speaking was permissible.

In accordance with Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray 
Morgan, and the Deputy Chief Executive, Douglas Spinks, declared an interest in minute 
item 6 – Equalities Annual Report – 2018 and minute item 8 – Monitoring Reports – 
Projects arising from their positions as Directors of Export House Limited.  The interests 
were such that speaking was permissible.

In accordance with Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray 
Morgan, and the Head of Democratic and Legal Services, Peter Bryant, declared an 
interest in minute item 6 – Equalities Annual Report – 2018 and minute item 8 – Monitoring 
Reports – Projects arising from their positions as Directors of Dukes Court Owner T S a r l.  
The interests were such that speaking was permissible.

5. QUESTIONS 

No written questions had been submitted under Section 3 of the Executive Procedure 
Rules.

6. EQUALITIES ANNUAL REPORT - 2018 

The Executive received the Equalities Annual Report - 2018 which set out the progress on 
the equalities agenda.  The Executive welcomed the work undertaken by Officers during 
the year, including the Council’s work with the York Road Project to register 11 homeless 
electors as part of the Voter ID Pilot.  It was noted that those electors had been issued with 
Local Elector cards and, as a result, were now in possession of photo ID which would 
enable them to access universal credits.  The Chief Executive advised that Council, at its 
meeting on 26 July 2018, would receive a report on the Voter ID Pilot.



Executive 12 July 2018

58

Following a question regarding the gender pay gap, the Executive was informed that 
Officers were preparing an action plan in order to achieve a reduction in the Council’s 
gender pay gap.  Members were reminded that Council, at its meeting on 5 April 2018, had 
received the Pay Policy Statement 2018-19 which had included gender pay gap data.  The 
Council in April had agreed to acknowledge the importance of reducing the gender pay gap 
and had requested that the Chief Executive report to the December 2018 meeting of the 
Executive on progress.

Following a question in relation to the number of staff with disabilities who had left the 
Council’s employment in the year, the Executive was advised that Officers were not aware 
of any specific issues.  The Chief Executive undertook to speak to the Head of Human 
Resources regarding the matter.

RESOLVED

That the report be received.

Reason: To meet the requirement to report on annual progress on the 
equality agenda.

7. WOKING PARK TENNIS COURT IMPROVEMENTS 

The Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Cultural Services, Councillor Kemp, introduced the 
report which set out a proposal to improve the Tennis Courts at Woking Park as part of a 
joint exercise with the Lawn Tennis Association (LTA).  Councillor Kemp highlighted that 
the Council’s 2017 Playing Pitch and Outdoor Facilities Strategy had identified the need for 
improved tennis facilities in the Borough.  The Executive was informed that the report 
sought approval to part fund Phase 1 and Phase 2 (subject to planning consent) of the 
project up to a maximum of £164,000.  Improvements included a sophisticated access 
system, online booking functionality and floodlight installation.

Following a query on whether solar power would be possible for the floodlighting, the 
Leader of the Council confirmed that solar power would be used to power the tennis court 
floodlights.  It was explained that there were solar panels on the roof of the Leisure Centre 
and that the tennis court floodlights would be linked to the Leisure Centre system.

It was reported that Officers had been working with the LTA and Woking Lawn Tennis Club 
regarding pricing and had developed a range of options including Pay & Play.  It was noted 
that the improvements would include online booking functionality and that a link to the 
booking site would also be added to the Freedom Leisure website.

Councillor Bond raised the condition of Byfleet and West Byfleet tennis courts and 
Councillor Kemp agreed to pursue the issue with Councillor Bond outside of the meeting.

The Executive noted that consultation with residents regarding the proposed floodlighting 
would be undertaken sensitively through the planning process.

The Executive welcomed the proposals which were hoped to provide positive health and 
well-being benefits and encourage more people to play tennis in the local community.



Executive 12 July 2018

59

RESOLVED

That (i) Phase 1 and Phase 2 (subject to planning consent) of the project 
to be part funded by borrowing up to a maximum of £164,000;

 (ii) Officers be authorised to pursue planning permission and external 
funding for Phase 2 of the project from the Lawn Tennis 
Association (LTA); and

(iii) the Strategic Director (People Services) be delegated authority, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder, to agree the fees and 
charges to apply for the use of the facilities once the works have 
been completed.

Reason: To allow the Woking Park Tennis Court Improvements project to 
progress to the next stage of development.

8. MONITORING REPORTS - PROJECTS 

The Executive received a quarterly monitoring report on the progress of projects in the 
interest of financial prudence and to ensure open and transparent corporate governance.  
Regarding Project No. 10221 – Private Finance Initiative, the Leader advised that the 
Government’s announcement on Right to Buy (RTB) through housing associations did not 
have an impact on the Kingsmoor Park project.  The Executive noted that Thames Valley 
Housing Association undertook a RTB trial however Kingsmoor Park was exempt from that 
trial.

The Executive was advised that the Leader, Deputy Leader and Chief Executive had 
attended the LGA Conference the previous week and had worked hard to promote the 
Council’s Earn Your Deposit Scheme.  It was hoped that a meeting with the newly 
appointed Minister of State for Housing, Kit Malthouse MP, could be arranged.

Regarding Project No. 20035 – Personalisation and Prevention Partnership Fund on page 
66, the Executive discussed the age group which the project targeted, namely the over 
50s.  The Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing, Councillor Mrs Hunwicks, explained 
that it was important to ensure that the over 50s kept active and mobile for longer with the 
aim of reducing health and social care needs.

Regarding Project No. 20126 – Leisure Centre – Upgrade of External Cladding on page 69, 
Officers advised that the scaffolding was currently being constructed with a view to 
asbestos removal works commencing next month and the installation of replacement 
cladding taking place in the Autumn.

Regarding Project No. 10916 – Hoe Valley Flood Alleviation and Enhancement Appraisal 
on page 65, Officers advised that the public consultation had taken place at the end of 
October 2017.  Following the unsuccessful Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) bid, the scheme 
was being reviewed by Officers with the intention to provide a full update to the Executive 
in November 2018.  Officers would look to make a summary consultation response 
available to Members.



Executive 12 July 2018

60

Regarding Project No. 20040 – Hoe Valley School on page 66, the Executive was advised 
that snagging issues were being addressed.  It was noted that a Member Visit to Woking 
Sportsbox would take place on Tuesday, 17 July 2018.  Due to the School currently moving 
into its new building, it had not been possible to include a visit to the School in the visit next 
Tuesday.  Officers advised that the School would be happy to accommodate a Member 
visit from September 2018 onwards.  The possibility of allowing local residents to visit the 
School was also raised.

Regarding Project No. 20187 – Woking Park – WiFi Installation on page 73, it was reported 
that WiFi in the Park should be operational by the end of July 2018. 

Members also discussed Celebrate Woking, Woking Park Play Area and Gresham Mill 
SANG Proposal.

RESOLVED       

That the report be received.

Reason: To monitor the position of active projects on SharePoint.

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of items 10 and 11 in view of the nature of the proceedings 
that, if members of the press and public were present during these items, 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, to the Local Government Act 
1972.

Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information).

10. BROOKWOOD CEMETERY 

RESOLVED

That the resolve set out in the confidential minute be agreed.

Reason: To pursue the proposals set out in the Part II report.

11. LAND MANAGEMENT - WESTFIELD AVENUE 

RECOMMENDED To Council

That the recommendations to Council set out in the confidential minute 
be agreed.

Reason: To implement the Decision of Council on 5 April 2018.



Executive 12 July 2018

61

This document was published on Friday, 13 July 2018 and the decisions within it will 
be implemented on Monday 23 July 2018, subject to call-in.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 8.20 pm.

Chairman: Date:


